materials
Article
Shrinkage Properties of Self-Compacting Rubber
Lightweight Aggregate Concrete: Experimental and
Analytical Studies
Jing Lv *, Tianhua Zhou, Kunlun Li and Kai Sun
School of Civil Engineering, Chang’an University, Xi’an 710061, China; zhouth@chd.edu.cn (T.Z.);
2017128074@chd.edu.cn (K.L.); 2017128024@chd.edu.cn (K.S.)

thickener, water reducer and water was prepared in this research. In order to investigate the effects of
rubber particles on the shrinkage properties of SCRLC, rubber particles were used to substitute sand
by volume and set as a unique variable in design of mix proportion. The detail of each mix proportion
was exhibited in Table 1. The volume substitution percentages were 10%, 20%, 30%, 40% and 50%.
Table 1. Mix proportions for concrete.
Type of
Concrete
Replacement
(by Volume)
Weight per Cubic Meter (kg/m3)
Cement Fly Ash Rubber
Particles Sand Shale
Ceramsite Thickener Water
Reducer Water
SCLC 0 425 85 0 700 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC10 10% 425 85 31 630 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC20 20% 425 85 62 560 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC30 30% 425 85 93 490 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC40 40% 425 85 124 420 610 0.204 5.1 179
SCRLC50 50% 425 85 155 350 610 0.204 5.1 179
The chemical compositions and physical properties of binding material including ordinary
Portland cement and fly ash are presented in Table 2. The shale ceramsite was crushed shale ceramsite,
which was used as coarse aggregate. The properties of shale ceramsite were crushing strength 8.82
MPa, bulk density 842 kg/m3 and particle size distribution between 4.75 mm and 19 mm. The sand